
Page 1 

 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 3 July 2017 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Council 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for 
Communications, Communities, Leisure and 
Libraries 

Cllr Chuck Berry Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Housing 

Cllr Richard Clewer Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, 
Heritage, Arts and Tourism 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Planning and Strategic 
Asset Management 

Cllr Bridget Wayman Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Waste 

Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement, IT 
and Operational Assets 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

 



Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any 
[...]
 do more themselves. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2017 AT THE 
KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Laura Mayes, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Gavin 
Grant, Cllr Darren Henry, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Chris 
Hurst, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr 
Jonathon Seed, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr Roy While, Cllr Graham 
Wright and Cllr Ian Thorn 
  

 
69 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies received as all members of Cabinet were present. 
 

70 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 May 2017. 
 

71 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader drew attention to the sad news of the death of two soldiers based in 
Wiltshire: Corporals Matthew Hatfield and Darren Neilson. The Leader stated 
that she would be writing to their families to offer condolence. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Leader also mentioned the recent tragic events in the Finsbury and 
Kensington & Chelsea areas of London. She mentioned that the Council would 
be offering support as appropriate. At the invitation of the Leader the Cabinet 
Members for Public Protection and Housing, respectively, outlined the steps 
already taken and those to be taken in response to the events in London. 
 
The Leader announced that, due to the signif
[...]
nges ahead. 
 
Admin Notes: 
 
The report, considered in part ii of the meeting, had been made exempt from 
publication, but following the decision this has now been published. 
 
During consideration of exempt information, the only officers present were: the 
Monitoring Officer; the Head of Human Resources, and the Democratic 
Governance Manager. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30 am - 1.55 pm) 

 
These decisions were published, earlier, on the 23 June 2017 and will come into 

force on 3 July 2017 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct lines (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

Subject:  Children's Services Integration Project 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education and Skills 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
On the 25th April 2017, Children’s Services submitted a bid to the Department of 
Education-  Children’s Social Care Innovation Programme. The programme 
seeks to inspire whole system change with the following three key objectives: 
 

 better life chances for children receiving help from the social care system 

 stronger incentives and mechanisms for innovation, experimentation and 
replication of successful new approaches  

 better value for money across children’s social care. 
 
The bid focusses on proposals that will deliver an effective approach to reducing 
the need for more intensive forms of intervention, for example child protection 
and taking children into care, by focusing on innovative ways to provide support 
to Children in Need (as defined by the Children Act 1989). 
 
Our proposal is a system-wide change focusing on Children in Need. We will 
work with families and staff to co-design a whole-family/relationship based 
model of practice to provide a continuum of support for children and families.  A 
singular assessment will span thresholds of need and we will work 
collaboratively with families to develop their own goals. We want to establish 
multi-disciplinary teams including adult services. We will develop a volunteering 
scheme to work with families alongside providing the opportunity for service 
users to become volunteers in the future, building resilience for both individuals 
and communities.  
 
The bid is part of a wider transformation within Children’s Services – the 
Children’s Services Integration Project (CSI). This will establish a new service 
model to achieve the Children’s Services vision of: 

 
“One joined up approach to making a positive difference to outcomes for 
Wiltshire’s children and young people, ensuring they are safe and have high 
aspirations.” 
 

Overall the funding requested from DfE is £1.9m.  This will cover set up costs, 
increasing short-term contract posts, backfill of seconded staff to lead and 
implement the programme, a new learning and development programme, the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Family Peer Coaching and Volunteering services, branding and communications 
and project evaluation. It is envisaged that the funding will be required for 24 
months whilst the changes are implemented.   

 

 

Proposal 
 
The proposal to Cabinet is that delegated authority is given to the Corporate 
Director for Children’s Services, in consultation with the Lead Member to accept 
any successful grant offer from the Department for Education.   
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Department for Education has not provided a definitive date for a decision 
on the bid, originally stating June/July 2017.  This may now be delayed due to 
the General Election and we are currently awaiting an update. The new service 
will go live in September 2017 and thus delegated authority is required so a 
successful offer can be accepted immediately and be accessible to
[...]
h the overall trajectory was 
positive. This improvement can be seen but future development activity is now 
clearly focussed on the Adoption West initiative.  
 
In spring 2015, the Government made it an expectation that local authorities 
were to develop collaborative arrangements to improve adoption performance. 
The regional response to this was to further develop and invigorate the Adoption 
West initiative, comprising of six local authorities and a small number of locally 
operating Voluntary Adoption Agencies working together to design and deliver a 
new adoption agency. Wiltshire Council is a member of the Adoption West 
partnership. 
 
Cabinet has already received detailed information regarding Adoption West and 
the role, responsibility and accountability arrangements that are being 
developed. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted and accepted. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Wiltshire Council is an Adoption Agency registered with Ofsted. The 2014 
Adoption Minimum Standards (25.6) and 2013 Statutory Guidance (3.93 and 
5.39) describe the information that is required to be regularly reported to the 
executive side of the local authority to provide assurance that the adoption 
agency is complying with the conditions of registration whilst being effective and 
achieving good outcomes for children and service users.  This is done by means 
of an annual report and an interim six month report. 
 

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

  

Page 42



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Council Adoption Service: 2015-16 Year End 

Report 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report provides a year-end report to Cabinet regarding the performance 

of the Adoption Service within Wiltshire Council. It is a requirement of the 
condition of registration as described in 2014 Adoption Minimum Standards 
and 2013 Statutory Guidance that Cabinet is satisfied that the Adoption 
Agency complies with the conditions of registration, is effective and is 
achieving good outcomes for children. 

 
2. Cabinet last received a report regarding the Adoption Service in July 2016, 

covering the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. This report relates to 
the full year 2016/17 reporting period. 

 
3. The Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services in July 2015, (arriving at the 

judgement of Requires Improvement) which included the Adoption Service, 
noted several strengths (see below) alongside two main issues that required 
further attention: 

 

 The timeliness of the assessment of adopters and their match with a child to 
be adopted, and 

 The timeliness of the adoption of children with complex needs. 
 
4. This report includes information regarding the management of the Adoption 

Service, the Adoption Scorecard, children who require adoptive placements 
and those who are placed, the recruitment and approval of adopters, the 
disruption of placements, children where the plan for adoption changes and 
the work of the Adoption Panel. 

 
5. It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted and accepted. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
6. The Wiltshire Council Adoption Service is a central priority as set out in the 

Wiltshire Council Business Plan 2013-2017 as part of the key priority to protect 
those who are most vulnerable. Two specific actions in the Plan are: 

 

Page 43



 To develop an outstanding Adoption Service for all children for whom adoption 
is in their best interest, and 

 To work with voluntary sector partners to ensure that we offer and deliver a 
comprehensive array of adoption support services. 

 
7. Whilst identifying adoptive families for Wiltshire, children will remain a priority. 

The arrival of Adoption West as the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) will 
mean that the placing of children in adoptive families will become the 
[...]
fy itself that the agency is effective and is achieving good outcomes for 
children and other service users  
• To satisfy itself that the agency is complying with the conditions of 
registration,  
• To monitor its performance against the timescales prescribed within the 
Adoption Guidance, and  
• To identify trends in the adoption work.  
 
Relevant Legal provisions:  
Schedule 1, paragraph 7 of the Voluntary Adoption Agencies and Adoption 
Agencies (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2003  
2013 Statutory Guidance (3.93 and 5.39), and  
2014 Adoption Minimum Standards (25.6).  

 
Options Considered 
 

Page 59



65. Not applicable - for note by Wiltshire Council Cabinet.   
 

Conclusion 
 

66. Recent years have seen considerable change within the world of adoption 
and a focus on improving adoption performance. This has led to the need to 
review and develop services, amend policy and practice and so increase the 
effectiveness of the Adoption Service. At the heart of this is the belief that, for 
some children, adoption is the best route to legal permanence, security and 
the opportunity to achieve their potential. Wiltshire Council’s Adoption 
Service is committed to improving service delivery and, therefore, outcomes 
for children. Adoption West will bring further significant change and 
improvement in coming years. The Council will be an Adoption West partner, 
working collaboratively and regionally to ensure a whole service approach to 
prevent delay in securing appropriate adoptive placements for children in a 
timely and safe way. 

 
 
Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 
 

 
Report Author: Martin Davis 
Head of Service: EDS and Placement Services 
Contact Details: Martin.Davis@Wiltshire.gov.uk 
   01225 712590 
 
May 2016 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:  
None 
 
Appendices  
None 
 

Page 60

mailto:Martin.Davis@Wiltshire.gov.uk


       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Council CSE Action Plan update 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Wiltshire’s approach to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) has been 
focussed on three key themes which are set out in Pan Wiltshire Safeguarding 
Children Board (WSCB) and Swindon Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy: Prevent Protect and Pursue. WSCB 
is responsible for co-ordinating an effective multi-agency response to child 
sexual exploitation and for monitoring Wiltshire’s strategy.  
 
The Cabinet meeting of 19 July 2016 requested this update with regard to the 
key themes of the WSCB CSE Strategy, the CSE Action Plan and on progress 
made since July 2016. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That Cabinet note the progress made against the CSE action plan since 19 July 
2016 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

 Wiltshire Council has a zero-tolerance approach to CSE and has treated 
CSE as a high priority  

 

 By maintaining oversight of the CSE Action Plan at the highest level, the 
Council can ensure that CSE remains a priority. 

 
 

 

Carolyn Godfrey 
Corporate Director 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire council CSE Action Plan update 
 
Cabinet member:  Councillor Laura Mayes – Children’s Services  
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet with a review of developments and progress with the 

Council’s CSE Action Plan in relation to the Key Themes: Prevent, Protect 
and Pursue  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The Wiltshire Council response to child sexual exploitation links to the 

Council's business plan 2013 to 2017 key priorities 4 and 5; ‘To protect those 
who are most vulnerable’.   

 

 Provide opportunities for every child and young person to improve their 
attainment and skills so they can achieve their full potential 
 

 Continue t
[...]
al 
Strategy at its meeting on 3 July, with a view to adopt the Strategy.  
 

 

Reasons for proposal 

The organisation has already been progressing on a digital journey. Whilst 
development has been made by many areas of the business, this strategy will 
ensure greater coordination of digital activities in an efficient and more cost-
effective way to maximize the potential for cost savings and leading to an 
improved customer experience. 

 
 

Dr Carlton Brand  
Corporate Director 
 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

 

Subject:   Draft Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Phillip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Procurement, IT and Operational Assets 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this paper is to recommend the adoption of the Wiltshire 
Council Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. Adopting a strategic approach to the use of digital technologies will enable 

the council to deliver its business plan priorities and outcomes by making 
our services more easily accessible for our customers, maximising the 
potential of our workforce, working more collaboratively across the local 
public sector, and delivering operational efficiencies (especially through 
automation) whilst keeping our systems and data safe and secure. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. The Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021 identifies a range of transformational 

digital activities across all parts of the council and proposes a strategic 
corporate approach.  It has been consulted on across all areas of the 
organisation.1   

  
4. The Medium Term Financial Plan to 2020/21 identifies £5m of savings 

through the implementation of digital solutions.  The Digital Strategy 
identifies opportunities to deliver these savings. 

 
5. The Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021 aligns with the national Government 

Transformation Strategy 2017 – 2020 and 
[...]
 a more joined up service between health and social care as 
the council is piloting a tool to enable sharing of relevant information 
between GPs surgeries and our social care service. 

This highlights that customers are happy to use digital channels to transact 
with the organisation at a time convenient to them and avoid having to 
call or visit the council in person. However, currently, processes are not 
digital end-to-end and usually require manual intervention at one or more 
points, e.g. the benefits claim form where information is manually inputted 
from an online form. Additionally, our online services are through different 
digital portals requiring separate logons. The digital strategy provides 
an opportunity to design automated end-to-end processes, improve the 
coordination of information across separate services and systems and simplify 
the number of customer portals. 

The following table outlines the current and future potential for the 
digital strategy: 

The organisation has been progressing on a digital journey. Whilst 
development has been made by areas of the business, this strategy is about 
bringing in greater alignment and undertaking digital activities in an efficient 
and more cost effective way.  

Customers have to contact multiple 
departments to transact with us, often 
providing personal details multiple 
times,  e.g. changing address

Some services have end to end 
automated processes and some do not

The public cannot find information 
easily so call, write or visit the council to 
get advice or request something

Officers conducting customer visits 
often have to return to the office to 
input information into back office 
systems.

Data held in multiple systems that do 
not ‘speak’ to one another.  

Services are siloed with limited sharing 
of resources

Customers have one point of access 
into the organisation where you can 
perform multiple transactions, e.g. using 
a customer portal

Automated and streamlined end to end 
p
[...]
ashable savings of 
9% when it adopted the solution in 2013 

• Control of spend – providing visibility and transparency of all 
professional services and consultancy procurement with detailed 
reporting 

• Mitigating IR35 risk by ensuring all needs for services are assessed 
correctly – either procured within the council’s agency recruitment 
framework (presently Comensura) or this proposed consultancy 
framework (with Bloom auditing every project requirement for IR35 
risk) 

• No restriction on the council establishing local framework 
arrangements or running its own procurements where this 
framework does not meet its needs – this is projected to be an 
exception when established 

• Offering the council complete control of the evaluation and supplier 
selection process – online via a portal that, once trained, can be 
undertaken by service teams 

 

 

Proposals 
 
The Council implement the neutral vendor solution via Bloom with a goal of 
implementation commencing Autumn 2017.  This project should be viewed as a 
Strategic Procurement initiative designed to aid the implementation of category 
management and support the council’s strategy around securing best value 

Page 140



Consultancy and Specialist Professional Services.   
 
Cabinet to approve the award the provision of consultancy services to Bloom 
under the call-off agreement to the NEPO compliant framework agreement and 
to   delegate to the Associate Director for Corporate Services the entering into 
and the  finalising of  the call-off contract. 
 
. 
 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
To establish improved governance and better control expenditure on the 
procurement of specialist professional services and consultancy. 
 

 

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 

Page 141



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
3 July 2017 
 

Subject:  Consultancy - Neutral Vendor Service 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Phillip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Procurement, IT and Operational Assets  
  
Key Deci
[...]
may have been incorrectly included, or coded to other 

Page 146



GL and excluded from the sums.  As the Tier 1 route to market for these 
services where a pre-existing council contract does not exist, this proposal will 
help ensure that the spend is better understood and influenced to maximise 
savings by bringing in spend that is currently outside the arrangement. 
 

GL 
No. GL Name 

2014-15 
£ 

2015-16 
£ 

2016-17 
£ 

433010 Consultants´ Fees 6,247,092.36 5,334,486.27 4,535,877.56 

 
Legal Implications 
 

27. The council has a duty to ensure that appropriate tax is paid for services it 
procures.  This solution offers a way to mitigate IR35 risk in relation to the 
services of consultants.  The framework is also a compliant route to market 
that is in use by a range of other councils.  Legal services will review the 
relevant documents to enable access to the Bloom framework to provide 
opinion on their fitness for purpose in relation to the requirement. 
 

28. The spend on consultancy fees means that approval of the award for the 
provision of consultancy services to Bloom under the call-off agreement to the 
NEPO compliant framework agreement is a key decision. Under part 10 of the 
Constitution: Procurement and Contract Rules : Awarding a Contract provides 
that Cabinet approval must be obtained for any contract (or programme) which 

exceeds an annual value of £1 million or the total contract value exceeds 
£4million including any optional extension period; 

 
29. Cabinet can then delegate to the Associate Director for Corporate Services the 

entering into and the  finalising of  the call-off contract. 
 

Options Considered 
 

30. There exists a range of options for accessing consultancy services, from 
running our own procurement through to accessing a framework established 
by a Public Buying Organisation like Crown Commercial services.  In the 
sector of construction related Professional Services there are a range of sector 
specific options

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 3 JULY 2017 AT THE 
KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chairman), Cllr John Thomson (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Laura Mayes, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr 
Darren Henry, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr 
Brian Mathew, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Cllr 
Tom Rounds, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Philip Whalley, Cllr Stuart 
Wheeler and Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 
89 Apologies 

 
 
There were no apologies received as all members of Cabinet were present. 
 

90 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 June 2017 
 

91 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92 Leader's announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

93 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader explained her approach to public participation and stated that she 
would take any representations under the item to which it related. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to question by Councillor Ian Thorn, that following a budget 
decision by Council, the Council no longer sent printed copies of planning 
applications to parish and town councils. It was noted that there were occasions 
where it was appropriate to ask developers to provide copies of complex 
documentation. It was also note that this specific issues had been the subject of 
a question at the Environment Select Committee, and that the timing of the 
letter to parish and town councils had been operationally led. 
 

94 Children's Services Integration Project 
 
Councillor Laura Mayes presented the report which: gave an overview bid to the 
Department of Education Children’s Social Care Innovation Programme for 
£1.9m of funding; and sought delegated authority for the Corporate Director for 
Children’s Services, in consultation with the Lead Member to accept any 
successful grant offer from the Department for Education (DfE). 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: : 
that the project was a system-wide change to services; that the Council had 
submitted a grant application to the DfE has part of their Innovation Fund 
Programme; the likelihood of the bid being successful; that the project would 
still progress without the additional funding but would be delivered over a longer 
time-frame; and that the new volunteer scheme, particularly recruiting 
volunteers from families who had previously received services, had been 
received favourably. 
 
Resolved 
 
To delegated authority to the Corporate Director for Children’s Services, 
in consultation with the Lead Member to accept any successful grant offer 
from the Department for Education. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Department for Education has not provided a definitive date for a decision 
on the bid, originally stating June/July 2017. This may now be delayed due to 
the General Election and we are currently awaiting an update. The new  service 
will go live in September 2017 and thus delegated authority is required so a 
successful offer can be accepted immediately and be accessible to progress the 
project at the earliest opportunity. 

 
95 Adoption Agency Annual Update 2017 

 
Councillor Laura Mayes presented the report which provided  a year-end report 
to Cabinet regarding the performance of the Adoption Service within Wiltshire 
Council. It was noted that this was a requirement of the condition of registration 
as described in 2014 Adoption Minimum Standards and 2013 Statutory 
Guidance that Cabinet is satisfied that the Adoption Agency complies with the 
conditions of registration, is effective and is achieving good outcomes for 
children. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Mayes, in her presentation, highlighted the performance of the 
service against indicators such as the number of children adopted and the 
length of time that children waited in care. She also gave examples of the 
families she had met and commended the care given to them. 
 
Councillor Ian Thorn commended the officers and the Lead Member for their 
progress in this area. 
 
The Leader added her thanks, and commended the team for their attitude to 
seeking loving homes for even the most difficult to place children with complex 
needs. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the contents of this report are noted and accepted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Wiltshire Council is an Adoption Agency registered with Ofsted. The 2014 
Adoption Minimum Standards (25.6) and 2013 Statutory Guidance (3.93 and 
5.39) describe the information that is required to be regularly reported to the 
executive side of the local authority to provide assurance that the adoption 
agency is complying with the conditions of registration whilst being effective  
and achieving good outcomes for children and service users. This is done by 
means of an annual report and an interim six month report. 
 

96 Wiltshire Council CSE Action Plan Update 
 
Councillor Laura Mayes presented the report which provided Cabinet with a 
review of developments and progress with the Council’s Child Sexual 
Exploitation Action Plan in relation to the Key Themes: Prevent, Protect and 
Pursue. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
multi-agency approach to tackling the issues; how agencies can take action to 
disrupt and prevent potential perpetrators; the work undertaken to promote 
awareness in schools and in the wider community; and the further work that 
could be done with Councillors and Area Boards. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ian Thorn, the Associate Director, 
Terence Herbert, stated that he was satisfied that the funding and management 
structures were sufficient to support the plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the progress made against the CSE action plan since 19 July 
2016 
 
Reason for Decision: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Council has a zero-tolerance approach to CSE and has treated CSE 
as a high priority 
 
By maintaining oversight of the CSE Action Plan at the highest level, the 
Council can ensure that CSE remains a priority. 
 

97 Draft Business Plan 
 
The Leader presented the report, including the additional information published 
in the supplement, which gave an overview of the feedback received following 
the consultation on the draft Business Plan.  
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
changes suggest for incorporation following comments from consultees; the 
views expressed at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee; that some issues 
would be addressed through the development of detailed action plans; the 
difficulties in long-term financial planning given the uncertainty over national 
government’s spending plans; that there were plans for further integration 
between health and social care services but this did not include joint budgets. 
 
In response to question from Councillor Sarah Gibson, Councillor Toby Sturgis 
stated that he was happy to discuss further the aspiration of longer term 
planning for communities. 
 
In response to issues raised by Councillor Ian Thorn, the Leader stated that she 
would be open to discuss amendments to the plan, but these should be 
discussed prior to the meeting of full council so that their viability could be 
properly assessed. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the update plan be recommended to Council for adoption. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Business Plan to be considered by Council at its meeting in July. 
 

98 People Strategy 
 
Councillor Richard Clewer presented the report which outlined a new People 
Strategy for 2017 – 2027 which highlights the strategic workforce priorities 
relating to recruitment, engagement and workforce development, and is aligned 
with the new Business Plan 2017 – 2027 and Digital Strategy 2021. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the contents of the report and appendix 1 and support the 
delivery of the new People Strategy 2017 – 2027. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

99 Digital Strategy 
 
Councillor Philip Whitehead presented the report which recommend the 
adoption of the Wiltshire Council Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
views of the Overview & Scrutiny task group; the changing pattern of how 
people access services online; the need to retain alternative methods for those 
with difficulty accessing online services; the efforts to increase access to faster 
broadband and to support people in accessing online services; and the wider 
opportunities for using data to further personalise services.  
 
In response to question from Councillor Sarah Gibson, Councillor Toby Sturgis 
stated that he was happy to discuss further the aspiration of longer term 
planning for communities. 
 
In response to issues raised by Councillor Ian Thorn, the Leader stated that she 
would be open to discuss amendments to the plan, but these should be 
discussed prior to the meeting of full council so that their viability could be 
properly assessed. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the feedback received from Overview & Scrutiny;  
 
2. That the Digital Strategy be adopted; and 
 
3. That an update be presented to Cabinet in twelve months time. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The organisation has already been progressing on a digital journey. Whilst 
development has been made by many areas of the business, this strategy will 
ensure greater coordination of digital activities in an efficient and more cost 
effective way to maximize the potential for cost savings and leading to an 
improved customer experience. 
 

100 Consultancy - Neutral Vendor Service 
 
Councillor Philip Whitehead presented the report which recommend the 
adoption of the Wiltshire Council Digital Strategy 2017 – 2021. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
steps taken to ensure that consultants are treated differently to employees to 
avoid negative tax implications; that the impact of the contact on smaller and 
local contractors had been considered and would be monitored; and the 
opportunities for transferring skills as part of consultancy work.  
 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
1. To implement the neutral vendor solution via Bloom with a goal of 

implementation commencing Autumn 2017. This project should be 
viewed as a Strategic Procurement initiative designed to aid the 
implementation of category management and support the council’s 
strategy around securing best value Consultancy and Specialist 
Professional Services. 
 

2. To approve the award the provision of consultancy services to Bloom 
under the call-off agreement to the NEPO compliant framework 
agreement and to delegate to the Associate Director for Corporate 
Services the entering into and the finalising of the call-off contract. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
 
To establish improved governance and better control expenditure on the 
procurement of specialist professional services and consultancy. 
 

101 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 11.12 am) 

 
These decisions were published, earlier, on the 6 July 2017 and will come into force 

on 14 July 2017 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718024, e-mail Yamina.Rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct lines (01225) 713114/713115 

 


